(a)

(b)

(c)

/——*f’-—x
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS),
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29
3TN on MONDAY, 21ST OCTOBER 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE

APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th
September 2024.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See

Notes below.

APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development
Management).

Bluntisham - 24/00567/FUL (Pages 9 - 36)

Erection of 3-bedroom bungalow with associated parking including new fencing —
17 High Street, Bluntisham, Huntingdon, PE28 3LD.

Bythorn and Keyston - 24/00686/FUL (Pages 37 - 64)
Change of use of agricultural land (Use Class B) to garden land (Use Class C3)
and erection of side shelter (part retrospective) — Spillers Yard, Raunds Road,

Keyston, PE28 ORH.

Abbotsley - 24/00742/FUL (Pages 65 - 96)



Erection of a new single family dwelling with associated landscaping — 2
Blacksmiths Lane, Abbotsley, St Neots, PE19 6UG.

APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 97 - 98)

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development
Management).

LATE REPRESENTATIONS

9th day of October 2024
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable
Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Reqgisterable and
Non-Reqisterable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent br
[...]
ng of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 16
September 2024

PRESENT: Councillor D L Mickelburgh — Chair.

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney,
D BDew, KP Gulson, P AJordan, S Mokbul, J Neish,
B MPitt, T D Sanderson, R A Slade, CHTevlin and
S Wakeford.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on
behalf of Councillor S R McAdam.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th August 2024 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (a) by
virtue of the fact that the application relates to the Ward he represents.

Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20
(b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of the Cabinet, he left the room
and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item.

Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (b) by
virtue of the facts that he was a Member of the Cabinet and that he was a
Member of St Neots Town Council, he left the room and took no part in the
discussion or voting on the item.

Councillor R Slade declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (b) by
virtue of the facts that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council and that the
application related to the Ward he represented, he left the room and took no part
in the discussion or voting on the item.

Councillor K Gulson declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (d) by
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents.

Councillor R Brereton declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (a) by
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents.

Councillor J Clarke declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (a) by
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents.

Page 5 of 98



20

b)

Councillor S Wakeford declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20
(b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of the Cabinet, he left the room
and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item.

Councillor D Mickelburgh declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20
(b) by virtue of the fact that her partner was a Member of the Cabinet, she left the
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item.

Councillor E Butler declared Other Registrable Interests in Minute No 20 (d) by
virtue of the facts that he was present when the application was discussed at a
meeting of Farcet Parish Council but took no part in the discussion or voting and
that he occupied nearby land.

APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been
prepared. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

Variation of Condition 2 (Development in Accordance with Plans) for
23/01189/FUL - 62 High Street, Ramsey - 24/01173/S73

(Councillor M Clarke, Ramsey Town Council, addressed the Committee on the
application).

See Minute No 19 for Members’ interests.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Refurbishment and extension of existing community building and town
council offices to include demolition of existing single storey extension
and replacement two-storey extension with screened plant at roof level,
first floor extensions to east and west elevations, glazed dormer window to
east elevation, creation of external ramps and steps, canopies over
entrances, glazed ground floor link extension on west elevation,
installation of solar panels, replacement chimney, new balcony to west
elevation, alterations to balustrade on riverside and replacement
fenestration and doors - Priory Centre, Priory Lane, St Neots -
24/00515/HDC

Councillor S Mokbul Vice-Chair in the Chair.

(D Bridge, objector, and T Coward, agent, addressed the Committee on the
application).

Page 6 of 98



d)

21

See Minute No 19 for Members’ interests.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

At 8.10 pm Councillor D Dew left the meeting.
At 8.10 pm the meeting was adjourned.
At 8.20 pm the meeting resumed.

Erection of replacement garage - 29 Springfield, Somersham, Huntingdon -
24/00900/HHFUL

Councillor D Mickelburgh resumed the Chair.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Erection of 12 single bedroom assisted living apartments (Use Class C3)
with ancillary office and communal area requiring the demolition of a
dwelling, retail unit and equine facilities — 93 Peterborough Road, Farcet -
23/02502/FUL

See Minute No 19 for Members’ interests.

that, subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and to conditions including
those listed in Appendix B to the report now submitted together with an additional
condition as set out in the Late Representations relating to the provision and
location of fire hydrants, the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the
application or refuse it in the event that the obligation has not been completed
and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or
on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation
necessary to make the development acceptable.

APPEAL DECISIONS
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager

(Development Management), which contained details of five recent decisions by the
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book.

RESOLVED

that the contents of the report be noted.

Page 7 of 98



Chair

Page 8 of 98



Agenda Iltem 3a

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE 215 OCTOBER 2024

Case No: 24/00567/FUL

Proposal: PROPOSED ERECTION OF 3-BEDROOM BUNGALOW
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING

Location: LAND REAR OF NO. 17 HIGH STREET, BLUNTISHAM
Applicant: MR. B HODSON

Grid Ref: 536821 274735

Date of Registration: 24™ April 2024

Parish: BLUNTISHAM

RECOMMENDATION - REFUSE

This application is referred to the Development Management
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of
Delegation as the Officer recommendation of refusal is contrary to
that of the Parish Councils recommendation for approval.

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

Site and Surroundings

1.1 The site is a 0.07 hairregular shaped parcel of land primarily used
for the storage of building equipment and is located to the rear of
No. 17 High Street, Bluntisham. The site between No.17 and 19
High Street is surrounded by residential development and is
situated within the village centre of Bluntisham.

1.2  The site is located within the Bluntisham Conservation Area and
several listed buildings are located to the north, west and south.
The site is at lowest risk (Flood Zone 1) of flooding from river and
sea flooding, and also identified as low risk (less than 25%) to
ground water flooding in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
2017.

Proposal

1.3 This application seeks to erect a detached three-bedroom
bungalow with associated parking for two vehicles on the land to
the rear of No.17 High Street, Bluntisham. The application seeks
to erect the gable ended bungalow with facing brick, timber
weatherboarding, plain tiles and dark grey UPVC windows and
doors. The application seeks to use the established access
between No0.17 and 19 High Street to service the proposed
dwelling. To facilitate to separate accesses from the host and

Page 9 of 98



1.4

15

1.6

2.1

2.2

proposed dwelling, the proposal also seeks the demolition of the
existing low-level wall and railings which bounds No.17 High Street
to the west. The existing carport and store to the rear of No. 17
would be retained.

This application has been accompanied by the following:
-Planning, Design and Access Statement

-Heritage Statement

-Preliminary Ecology Appraisal

-Amended Biodiversity Metric Pre and Post Development
-Tree Report

This application is a resubmission of 23/01709/FUL. Application
23/01709/FUL was refused at Development Management
Committee for the following reasons (summarised):

1) The proposal by virtue of its design and location, would result
in the introduction of a tandem form of development that is out of
keeping with the prevailing pattern and grain of development along
High Street and does not respect the character, appearance and
form of the Bluntisham Conservation Area contrary to Section 72
of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act
1990, Policies LP9, LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the adopted
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and Section 16 of the National
Planning Policy Framework .

2) The proposal by virtue of insufficient information would fail to
provide safe and acceptable access arrangements for the
proposed development and would result in an unacceptable
impact on highway safety contrary to Policy LP17 of
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036.

Officers have scrutinised the plans and have familiarised
themselves with the site and surrounding area.

NATIONAL GUIDANCE

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2023) sets out
the three objectives - economic, social and environmental - of the
planning system to contribute to the achievement of sustainable
development. The NPPF 2023 at paragraph 10 provides as
follows: 'So that sus
[...]
ny public benefit of the
proposal. Whilst this application seeks to erect one private
dwelling which would contribute as a windfall site to the housing
need, the Local Planning Authority are able to demonstrate a 5-
year housing land supply and as such any public benefits to arise
from the proposal (e.g. construction employment and the
occupants use of local services) are considered to be negligible
and would not outweigh the identified harm to the Conservation
Area. The siting of the proposed development by virtue of its
proximity to the historic thoroughfare known as Meeting Walk
footpath would have an adverse impact on the relationship
between the village and Bluntisham Baptist Church (Grade II
listed). By virtue of the proposed design and location the
development would result in a tandem form of development
uncharacteristic to the prevailing pattern and grain of development
along High Street. The proposal would be out of keeping,
uncharacteristic and would not respect the appearance and form
of Bluntisham Conservation Area.

The harm of the proposal on the Conservation Area is considered
less than substantial however, the public benefits of erecting a
single market dwelling would not outweigh such harm. As such,
the proposal is considered contrary to Section 72 of the Planning
(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9
part (c), LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire
Local Plan to 2036 and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy
Framework in this regard. The effect of the proposal on the
character of the immediate locality and settlement as a whole is
therefore unacceptable, contrary to criterion (c) of Local Plan
Policy LP 9. Subsequently, the principle of development is not
supported.

Residential Amenity

71.22

Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 states a proposal will be
supported where a high standard of amenity is provided for all
users and occupiers of the proposed development and maintained
for users and occupiers o
[...]
rchasing off
site credits. On and off site BNG is recommended to be secured
by legal agreement to any granted planning consent to ensure the
BNG habitats are maintained and monitored for at least 30 years.

Overall, Officers are satisfied with the findings of the submitted

appraisal given the site as existing primarily comprises of
unvegetated hardstanding with  hedgerow  boundaries.

Page 22 of 98



Compliance conditions are recommended to be imposed upon any
granted planning consent to ensure the development is carried out
in strict accordance with the submitted PEA and the landscaping
details. Subject to the imposition of conditions, the proposal is
considered to accord with the objectives of Policy LP30 of
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan and Section 15 of the National
Planning Policy Framework and Schedule 7A of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as inserted by Schedule 14 of the
Environment Act 2021) in this regard.

Impact on Trees

7.44

7.45

7.46

Policy LP31 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 requires
proposals to demonstrate that the potential for adverse impacts on
trees, woodland, hedges and hedgerows has been investigated
and that a proposal will only be supported where it seeks to
conserve and enhance any existing tree, woodland, hedge or
hedgerow of value that would be affected by the proposed
development.

The proposal would require the trimming of the various hedgerows
which bound the site however, the majority of these would be
retained and maintained. The submitted tree survey recommends
the removal of one small section of a 2 meter high hedgerow due
to its poor condition. The Arboricultural Officer was consulted as
part of the application and raised no objection to the proposal. The
protection of boundary trees and hedges during the course of
construction is recommended to be secured by condition to any
granted planning permission.

Subsequently, the removal of the small hedgerow is considered
acceptable and in accordance with Local Plan Policy LP34,
subject to the imposition of the recommended condition for further
landscaping details.

Accessible and Adaptable Homes

1.47

Policy LP25 of the Local Plan to 2036 requires proposals that
include housing to meet the optional Building Regulation
requirement M4(2)” Accessible and adaptable dwellings” unless it
can be demonstrated that site specific factors make this
unachievable. A condition is recommended to be imposed upon
any granted planning consent to ensure that the development
would be built in accordance with these standards and maintained
for the life of the development.

Water Efficiency

7.48

Policy LP12 of the Local Plan to 2036 requires proposals that
include housing to comply with the optional building regulation for
water efficiency, as set out in Approved Document G of the
Building Regulations. A condition is recommended to be imposed

Page 23 of 98



upon any granted planning consent to ensure that the
development would be built in accordance with these standards
and that they are maintained for the life of the development

Developer Contributions

Wheeled Bins

7.49

Part H of the Developer Contributions SPD (2011) requires a
payment towards refuse bins for new residential development. A
Unilateral Undertaking to secure the provision of wheeled bins has
been submitted as part of the application. On this basis the
proposal would provide a satisfactory contribution to meet the
tests within the CIL Regulations. The proposal therefore accords
with Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and the
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document
(2011).

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

7.50

The development will be CIL liable in accordance with the
Council’s adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover
footpaths and access, health, community facilities, libraries and
lifelong learning and education.

Conclusion

7.51

7.52

7.53

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

The form, siting and design of the proposed dwelling would result
in less than substantial harm to the character and appearance of
the Bluntisham Conservation Area and surrounding area. The
proposal is not considered to generate sufficient public benefits to
outweigh the identified harm.

Having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is
concluded that the proposal would not accord with local and
national planning policy. Therefore it is recommended that
planning permission be refused.

RECOMMENDATION - REFUSAL for the
following reason.

The proposal would result in a development that by virtue of its
design and location, would result in the introduction of a tandem
form of development that is out of keeping with the prevailing
pattern and grain of development along this part of the High Street
and does not respect the character, appearance and form of the
Bluntisham Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public

Page 24 of 98



benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to
outweigh this harm. As such, the proposal is considered to be
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9 part (c), LP11, LP12
and LP34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and
Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework in this
regard. The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect
on the character of the immediate locality and the settlement as a
whole, contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local
Plan. Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported.

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to
accommodate your needs.

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Charlotte Dew Senior
[...]
n, would result in the introduction
of a tandem form of development that is out of keeping with the prevailing pattern and grain of development along
this part of the High Street and does not respect the character, appearance and form of the Bluntisham Conservation
Area. Whilst the identified harm is considered to be less than substantial there would be no public benefits derived
from the provision of a single market dwelling to outweigh this harm. As such, the proposal is considered to be
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9, LP11, LP12
and LP34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy
Framework in this regard. The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the character of the
immediate locality and the settlement as whole, contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan.
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported.

2. The proposed development would result in an intensification of the existing access to be a shared access for the
existing dwelling and the proposed dwelling. Due to this, the proposed access would not be able to achieve the
appropriate vehicle to vehicle visibility splays. The proposal would therefore fail to provide safe and acceptable
access arrangements for the proposed development and would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety.
As such, the proposal is contrary to Policy LP17 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036.

The resubmitted application retains the same siting and footprint of the 3-bed bungalow proposed as part of 23/01709/FUL
refusal. Changes are limited to the 0.25m lower ridge height and replacement of the facing brickwork with featheredge
cladding. The principle of back land development is considered contrary to the prevailing pattern and grain of development
set out in reason for refusal 1 above and previous urban design comments raised in response t
[...]
itoring throughout construction.

Overall, it is considered that subject to conditions, the proposal is
considered to be in accordance with Policy LP31 of the
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and the NPPF (2021) in this
regard.

Water Efficiency

7.51

Policy LP12 of the Local Plan to 2036 states that new dwellings
must comply with the optional Building Regulation requirement for
water efficiency set out in Approved Document G of the Building
Regulations. While confirmation of compliance from the
Applicant/Agent has not been sought given the concerns raised
with regards to aspects of the application, a condition could be
attached to any approval decision to ensure compliance with the
above.

Accessible and Adaptable Homes

7.52

Policy LP25 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new
housing will be supported where they meet the optional Building
Regulation requirement M4(2) ‘accessible and adaptable homes’
unless it can be demonstrated that site specific factors make this
impractical or unviable. While confirmation of compliance from the
Applicant/Agent has not been sought given the concerns raised
with regards to aspects of the application, a condition could be

Page 78 of 98



attached to any approval decision to ensure compliance with the
above.

Developer Contributions

7.53

The application is not accompanied by a completed Unilateral
Undertaking for the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails
to comply with part H of the Developer Contributions
Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the
Local Plan to 2036.

Conclusion

7.54

7.55

7.56

7.57

7.58

7.59

7.60

The proposal is for the erection of a new single family dwelling with
associated landscaping.

Policy LP34 states that a proposal within, affecting the setting of,
or affecting views into or out of, a conservation area should
preserve, and wherever possible enhance, features that contribute
positively to the area’s character, appearance and setting as set
out in character statements or other applicable documents.

The Council will consider the significance of a designated heritage
asset and where there is less than substantial harm, this will be
weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. Where there
is deemed to be substantial harm, then the proposal would need
to achieve substantial public benefits to outweigh that harm.

The level of harm to the setting of the Listed Building and to the
character and appearance of the Conservation Area would be less
than substantial under the terms of the NPPF (2023).

It is considered that the proposal would fail to preserve the natural
rural setting to the listed building and the way in which the
significance of that setting to the listed building can be
experienced.

Officers consider the proposal would not preserve the setting to
the listed building or the character and appearance of the
Abbotsley Conservation Area. The proposed development,
therefore, does not accord with Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of
the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Section 72 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is
concluded that the proposal would not accord with local and
national planning policy. Therefore, it is recommended that
planning permission be refused.

Page 79 of 98



8. RECOMMENDATION — REFUSE for the following reason:

1. The proposed scale and massing of the dwelling would have an
urbanising influence on the setting of the Listed Building and would
result in a significant presence within the street scene. The
development would considerably alter this semi-rural and verdant
historic space within Abbotsley Conservation Area as the
proposed dwelling would create a strident element within the
original historic curtilage of the Grade Il Listed Blacksmiths
Cottage and Barn which would detract from its setting and would
cause harm to its significance within the historic core of the village.
The harm identified to the designated heritage assets is significant
but would be defined as less than substantial in accordance with
Paragraph 208 of the NPPF (2023) which requires this level of
harm to be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal,
where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use. The level of
harm caused to the designated heritage assets would not be
outweighed by the public benefits of this minor development of one
dwelling in this rural small settlement with limited sustainability
benefits and the proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP2,
LP9, LP11, LP12 parts a, b & ¢, and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire
Local Plan to 2036, and paragraph 208 of the NPPF 2023.

2. The application is not accompanied by a completed Unilateral
Undertaking for the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails
to comply with part H of the Developer Contributions
Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to
accommodate your needs

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Olivia Manton Development
Management Officer — olivia.manton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 80 of 98


mailto:olivia.manton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

ABBOTSLEY PARISH COUNCIL

Clerk to the Council: Katie Bates, Bridge House, 27 Church Street, Buckden, St Neots, Cambridgeshire PE19 5TP
Email: clerk@abbotsleyparishcouncil.gov.uk

_ www.abbotsleyparishcouncil.gov.uk

Olivia Manton
Development Control
Huntingdonshire District Council

18" June 2024

Dear Olivia

24/00742/FUL - Erection of a new single family dwelling with associated
landscaping
2 Blacksmiths Lane, Abbotsley

Abbotsley Parish Council considered this application at its meeting held Thursday 13
June 2024.

All members of the Parish Counci

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 21st 
October 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S Mokbul, J Neish, B M Pitt, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J Clarke, D B Dew, S R McAdam and 
S Wakeford. 

 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th September 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Neish declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 24 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 

24 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Erection of 3-bedroom bungalow with associated parking including new 
fencing – 17 High Street, Bluntisham, Huntingdon - 24/00567/FUL  
 
(Councillor P Hope, Bluntisham Parish Council, and L Bevans, agent, addressed 
the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 24 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) The proposal would result in a development that by virtue of its design and 
location, would result in the introduction of a tandem form of development that is 



 
out of keeping with the prevailing pattern and grain of development along this 
part of the High Street and does not respect the character, appearance and form 
of the Bluntisham Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is considered to 
be less than substantial there would be no public benefits derived from the 
provision of a single market dwelling to outweigh this harm. As such, the 
proposal is considered to be contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9 part (c), LP11, LP12 
and LP34 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and Section 16 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework in this regard. The proposal would 
therefore have an unacceptable effect on the character of the immediate locality 
and the settlement as a whole, contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan. Subsequently, the principle of development is not 
supported. 
 

b) The application is not supported by a legal agreement to secure offsite 
biodiversity net gain contrary to the objectives of Policy LP30 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan and Section 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
inserted by Schedule 14 of the Environment Act 2021) in this regard. 

 
b) Change of use of agricultural land (Use Class B) to garden land (Use Class 

C3) and erection of side shelter (part retrospective) – Spillers Yard, Raunds 
Road, Keyston - 24/00686/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Ford, Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council, Councillor J Gray, Ward 
Member, and R Keeling, applicant addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that, contrary to the recommendation, the application be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Planning Services Manager (Development 
Management) to include conditions relating to time, drawings, removal of all 
Permitted Development Rights, Arboricultural and Tree Protection Plan, hard and 
soft landscaping and biodiversity enhancements. 
 
 
 
At 8.30 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.34 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Erection of a new single family dwelling with associated landscaping – 2 
Blacksmiths Lane, Abbotsley, St Neots - 24/00742/FUL  
 
(C Burd, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) The proposed scale and massing of the dwelling would have an urbanising 
influence on the setting of the Listed Building and would result in a significant 
presence within the street scene. The development would considerably alter this 
semi-rural and verdant historic space within Abbotsley Conservation Area as the 
proposed dwelling would create a strident element within the original historic 
curtilage of the Grade II Listed Blacksmiths Cottage and Barn which would 
detract from its setting and would cause harm to its significance within the 
historic core of the village. The harm identified to the designated heritage assets 
is significant but would be defined as less than substantial in accordance with 
Paragraph 208 of the NPPF (2023) which requires this level of harm to be 



 
weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, where appropriate, securing 
its optimum viable use. The level of harm caused to the designated heritage 
assets would not be outweighed by the public benefits of this minor development 
of one dwelling in this rural small settlement with limited sustainability benefits 
and the proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP2, LP9, LP11, LP12 parts a, 
b & c, and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, and paragraph 208 
of the NPPF 2023. 
 

b) The application is not accompanied by a completed Unilateral Undertaking for 
the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails to comply with part H of the 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and Policy 
LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
25 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of four recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


